

SEIGENTHALER-SUTHERLAND CUP NATIONAL
FIRST AMENDMENT MOOT COURT COMPETITION

No. 17-874

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2019

AVERY MILNER,
Petitioner,

v.

MACKENZIE PLUCKERBERG,
Respondent.

Brief of Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighteenth Circuit

Team 5
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Squawker Is Not A State Actor Because Its Conduct Is Not Fairly Attributable to the Government.	11
II. Squawker’s Policies Largely Restrict Unprotected Classes of Speech, and the Remainder Constitute Permissible Content-Neutral Time, Place, or Manner Restrictions.	15
A. Squawker’s Policy Restricting Violent or Threatening Uses of Emojis Merely Restricts Unprotected Classes of Speech.	16
B. Squawker’s No-Spamming and Flagging Policies Are Permissible Time, Place, or Manner Restrictions.	19
1. Squawker’s No-Spamming and Flagging Policies Are Content-Neutral.	19
2. Squawker’s Policies Further Several Substantial Government Interests.	21
3. Squawker’s Policies Are Not Overbroad in Application or Unduly Burdensome on Affected Speech.	24
4. Squawker’s Policies Are Limited in Application and Provide Ample Alternatives for Prohibited Speech.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	10
U.S. CONST. amend. I	10, 13

CASES

<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	10, 11
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	14, 15
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	10
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	25
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	9, 18, 19, 23
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	14, 15
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	12
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	25
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	20
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	15
<i>Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	11
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	9, 10
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 922 (1982)	10, 12
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corporation v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	20
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	23
<i>National College Athletic Association v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	21
<i>R.A.V.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	11
<i>see also Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	20
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	20

United Mine Workers of America, Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n, 389 U.S. 217 (1967) 22

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 14, 15

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 14, 15, 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 14, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan Geneus, Note, *Emoji: The Caricatured Lawsuit*, 16 COLO. TECH. L.J. 431, 438–39 17
